

No. S263972

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,
Defendant and Appellant,

v.

PICO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION; MARIA LOYA,
Plaintiffs and Respondents.

**CITY OF SANTA MONICA'S
ANSWER BRIEF**

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal
Second Appellate District, Division Eight, Case No. B295935
Los Angeles County Superior Court Case No. BC616804
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding
Gov't Code, § 6103

CITY OF SANTA MONICA
GEORGE CARDONA (135439)
Interim City Attorney
George.Cardona@smgov.net
1685 Main Street, Room 310
Santa Monica, California 90401
Telephone: (310) 458-8336

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR. (132099)
TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com
MARCELLUS A. MCRAE (140308)
MMcrae@gibsondunn.com
*KAHN A. SCOLNICK (228686)
KScolnick@gibsondunn.com
TIAUNIA N. HENRY (254323)
THenry@gibsondunn.com
DANIEL R. ADLER (306924)
DAdler@gibsondunn.com
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000
Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant, City of Santa Monica

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	9
BACKGROUND	12
I. Santa Monica’s government and elections.....	12
II. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit and the trial.	14
III. The trial court entered judgment for plaintiffs.	15
IV. The Court of Appeal reversed the judgment in full.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Vote dilution is an element of the CVRA.	22
A. The Court should reject plaintiffs’ argument that dilution is not an independent element of the CVRA.	23
B. Plaintiffs adopt the holding of the very decision from which they appeal.....	25
II. The Court should adopt an objective, administrable standard for dilution that avoids constitutionality and justiciability concerns that federal courts have long identified.	26
A. Federal courts have rejected influence claims as non-justiciable and unconstitutional.....	27
B. The Court should interpret the CVRA in a way that ensures minority groups have meaningful “influence,” without creating the significant problems identified by federal courts.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
C. Plaintiffs’ lax standard for “influence” would create the constitutionality and justiciability problems identified by federal courts.....	38
1. Plaintiffs’ 25% threshold for “influence” has no basis in law.	39
2. Plaintiffs’ method of predicting increased “influence” is flawed and unrealistic.....	42
3. Plaintiffs’ remaining proposed factors are similarly unhelpful.....	43
4. Plaintiffs endorse districts even when they would <i>harm</i> minority voters.....	44
5. Plaintiffs’ proposal for measuring “influence” through non-district remedies is even less coherent.....	46
III. If the Court does not affirm, it should remand the case to the Court of Appeal.	48
A. Whether voting is racially polarized should be reviewed de novo.	51
B. The trial court applied the wrong legal standards in determining that voting in Santa Monica is racially polarized.	51
1. The trial court unconstitutionally focused on candidates’ ethnicity rather than voters’ preferences.....	52
2. Under the correct legal standards, the undisputed facts show there is no racially polarized voting in Santa Monica.....	56
a. The evidence is undisputed.....	56

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS *(continued)*

	<u>Page</u>
b. Latino-preferred candidates are identified through data, not assumptions.....	58
c. Latino-preferred candidates have usually won Council elections.....	60
IV. Plaintiffs did not prove the City’s election system has diluted Latino votes in any event.....	60
A. Plaintiffs did not prove Latino voters would elect more of their preferred candidates in a district-based system.	61
B. Plaintiffs did not prove Latino voters would elect more preferred candidates under an alternative at-large system.....	65
CONCLUSION	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> (11th Cir. 1997) 127 F.3d 1355	60
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1	26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 37, 40, 43, 44
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 952	31
<i>Brosterhous v. State Bar</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 315	48
<i>Clay v. Bd. of Educ. of City of St. Louis</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 90 F.3d 1357	51, 53, 58
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1455	31
<i>Cousin v. Sundquist</i> (6th Cir. 1998) 145 F.3d 818	47, 51
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin County Commissioners</i> (11th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 1260	28
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 956	40
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 863 F.2d 1407	45
<i>Harustak v. Wilkins</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 208	51
<i>Higginson v. Becerra</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 786 F. App'x 705.....	34
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 874	29, 40
<i>Illinois Legislative Redistricting Commission v. LaPaille</i> (N.D.Ill. 1992) 786 F.Supp. 704	28
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> (11th Cir. 1999) 196 F.3d 1216	24
<i>Levy v. Lexington County</i> (4th Cir. 2009) 589 F.3d 708	59
<i>Lewis v. Alamance County</i> (4th Cir. 1996) 99 F.3d 600	53, 58
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 399	29, 36
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park District</i> (7th Cir. 1988) 851 F.2d 937	28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 900	30, 34
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. City of Niagara Falls</i> (2d Cir. 1995) 65 F.3d 1002.....	53, 59
<i>Overton v. City of Austin</i> (5th Cir. 1989) 871 F.2d 529	35
<i>People v. Chandler</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 508	33
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	45
<i>Poole v. Orange County Fire Authority</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1378	21, 51
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 471	25
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 160 F.3d 543	36, 44, 53, 58
<i>Rural West Tennessee African-American Affairs Council, Inc. v. McWherter</i> (W.D.Tenn. 1995) 877 F.Supp. 1096	40
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660	34
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 630	54

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30	24, 25, 28, 30, 40, 50, 52, 60
<i>Union of Medical Marijuana Patients, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 1171	20
<i>United States v. Euclid City School Board</i> (N.D. Ohio 2009) 632 F.Supp.2d 740.....	66
<i>Vecinos de Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> (1st Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 973.....	41
<i>Vecinos de Barrio Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> (D.Mass. 1997) 960 F.Supp. 515.....	41
<i>Wilson v. Eu</i> (1992) 1 Cal.4th 707	41
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	49
<i>Yumori-Kaku v. City of Santa Clara</i> (2020) 59 Cal.App.5th 385	34
<i>Zengen, Inc. v. Comerica Bank</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 239	49

Statutes

52 U.S.C. §10301	27
52 U.S.C. §10303	56
52 U.S.C. §10310	56
Elec. Code, §14026.....	53, 56
Elec. Code, §14027.....	10, 11, 18, 22, 23, 26, 32, 35, 40, 46
Elec. Code, §14028.....	11, 54
Elec. Code, §14029.....	46

Legislative History

Assem. Com. on Elections, Reapportionment and Constitutional Amendments, Analysis of Sen. Bill 976, Mar. 18, 2002.....	37
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Rep. on Sen. Bill No. 976 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 9, 2002	33
Sen. Polanco, sponsor of Sen. Bill No. 976 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.), letter to Governor, July 2, 2002.....	36
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520	57
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const. Art. VI, §12.....	48
